	DOCKET NO.	
	IN THE	
SUPREME	COURT OF THE UNITED STATES	;
	OCTOBER TERM, 2018	
	JOSE ANTONIO JIMENEZ,	
	Petitioner,	
	vs.	
	STATE OF FLORIDA,	
	Respondent.	

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

*MARTIN J. MCCLAIN Fla. Bar No. 0754773

LINDA MCDERMOTT Fla. Bar No. 0102857

McClain & McDermott, P.A. Attorneys at Law 141 N.E. 30th Street Wilton Manors, Florida 33334 Telephone: (305) 984-8344

*COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTEDCAPITAL CASE i
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
FACTS RELEVANT TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED
A. PREVIOUSLY UNDISCLOSED RECORDS SHOW BRADY/GIGLIO VIOLATIONS
B. LETHAL INJECTION
THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S RULINGS
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW WHETHER THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S ANALYSIS OF JIMENEZ'S BRADY/GIGLIO CLAIM IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI REVIEW IN ORDER TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE EXISTING PROCEDURE THAT FLORIDA USES IN ITS CURRENT LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT CREATES AN UNACCEPTABLE AND UNNECESSARY RISK OF PAIN
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Asay v. State 224 So. 3d 695 (Fla. 2017)	' , 37
Banks v. Dretke 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	32
Brady v. Maryland 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2, 33
Bucklew v. Precythe Case No. 17-3052 (2018)	35
Giglio v. United States 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	35
Glossip v. Gross 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015)	3, 39
Hall v. Florida 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)	39
Hurst v. Florida 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	. 6
Hurst v. State 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	. 6
Jimenez v. Crosby 861 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 2003)	. 5
Jimenez v. Florida Dep't of Corrections 481 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007)	6
Jimenez v. State So. 3d, 2018 WL 4784203 (Fla. 2018) 2, 7, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 37	1 , 39
Jimenez v. State 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	. 5
Jimenez v. State 810 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001)	. 5
Jimenez v. State 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008)	. 6
Jimenez v. State 153 So. 3d 906 (2014)	. 6

Jimenez v. State 247 So. 3d 395 (Fla. 2018)
Kyles v. Whitley 514 U.S. 419 (1995)
Martinez v. Ryan 566 U.S. 1 (2012)
Porter v. McCollum 558 U.S. 30 (2009)
Roper v. Simmons 543 U.S. 551 (2005)
Trop v. Dulles 356 U.S. 86 (1958)
